expenses $ 18,031,790 $ 13,917,549  $ 4,114,241   $ 20,212,815 $ 16,004,607  $ 4,208,208
Provision for claims incurred but not reported 2,583,272 1,771,213  812,059   2,688,617 1,965,882  722,735
Impact of discount (1,286,539) (1,170,427)  (116,112 )  (1,243,958) (991,849)  (252,109)
Provision for reinsurance non-performance risk - (1,788,363)  1,788,363   - (1,941,078)  1,941,078
Non-financial risk adjustment 3,326,182 2,548,143  778,039   3,786,258 2,707,438  1,078,820

 $ 22,654,705 $ 15,278,115  $ 7,376,590   $ 25,443,732 $ 17,745,000  $ 7,698,732

42

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2024

 22

8. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Reconciliation of insurance contract liabilities

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below focuses on the potential variations in certain key assumptions when all other
assumptions remain constant, to show the impact on net income and members’ equity. This analysis does
not include the sensitivity of provisions associated with class actions.

  2024

Changes made

to assumptions

Impact on net
income and

members'
equity before

reinsurance

Impact on net
income and

members' equity
net of

reinsurance

Claims development  + 10 %  $ (2,194,676 )  $ (698,496 )
Discount curve  + 1 %  $ 321,559   $ 34,442

Claims development  - 10 %  $ 2,194,676   $ 698,496
Discount curve  - 1 %  $ (330,931 )  $ (34,680 )

  2023

Changes made
to assumptions

Impact on net
income and

members'
equity before
reinsurance

Impact on net
income and

members' equity
net of reinsurance

Claims development  + 10 %  $ (2,475,795 )  $ (705,763 )
Discount curve  + 1 %  $ 303,816   $ 60,477

Claims development  - 10 %  $ 2,475,795   $ 705,763
Discount curve  - 1 %  $ (311,927 )  $ (62,152 )

43

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2024

 23

9. INVESTMENT INCOME AND INSURANCE NET FINANCIAL INCOME

The table below presents an analysis of total investment income and insurance net financial income:

 2024 2023

Investment income
Amounts recognized in net income

Interest calculated using the effective interest method $ 13 882   $ 183,153
Amortization of premium on bonds -   75,232
Dividends -   20,885
Income from mutual funds 2,046,758   1,539,473
Loss on disposal of financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income -

(878,871 )

Change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through
net income 2,393,768

1,868,577

Management and custody fees (108,644 )  (105,326 )

Total amounts recognized in net income 4,345,764   2,703,123

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income   -   976,525

Total investment income (loss)   4,345,764   3,679,648

Insurance expense recognized in net income (1,101,948 )   (935,905)

Reinsurance income recognized in net income   786,859   461,712

Total investment income and insurance net financial income   $ 4,030,675   $ 3,205,455

44

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2024

 24

10. TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Furniture
and office

equipment

Micro-
computer

equipment Rental asset

Internally
generated

software Total

Cost  $ 8,473 $ 56,171 $ 410,879 $ 726,577 $ 1,202,100
Accumulated amortization  (2,502)  (19,451) (25,681) (623,709) (671,343 )

BALANCE as at
December 31, 2022  5,971  36,720 385,198 102,868 530,757

Acquisitions  -  9,355 - 4,005 13,360
Amortization  (1,654)  (17,890) (102,719) (30,936) (153,199 )

Total changes  (1,654)  (8,535) (102,719) (26,931) (139,839 )

Cost  8,473  65,526 410,879 635,500 1,120,378
Accumulated amortization  (4,156)  (37,341) (128,400) (617,848) (787,745 )

BALANCE as at
December 31, 2023  4,317  28,185 282,479 17,652 332,633

Acquisitions  -  13,215 - - 13,215
Amortization  (1,654)  (17,577) (102,720) (17,652) (139,603 )

Total changes  (1,654)  (4,362) (102,720) (17,652) (126,388 )

Cost  8,473  70,582 410,879 635,500 1,125,434
Accumulated amortization  (5,810)  (46,759) (231,120) (635,500) (919,189 )

BALANCE as at
December 31, 2024  $ 2,663 $ 23,823 $ 179,759 $ - $ 206,245

The Mutuelle wrote off the following tangible assets during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

  2024  2023

  Cost
Accumulated
amortization  Cost

Accumulated
amortization

Micro-computer equipment  $ 8,159  $ 8,159  $ -  $ -
Internally generated
software   -   -   95,082   36,797

  $ 8,159  $ 8,159  $ 95,082  $ 36,797

45

Compagnie mutuelle d’assurance en Église

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at December 31, 2024

 25

11. LEASE LIABILITY

 2024 2023

BALANCE, beginning of year $ 290,510 $ 383,882
Reimbursement of lease liability 100,074 93,372

BALANCE, end of year $ 190,436 $ 290,510

The due dates of the lease liability are the following:

Contractual

payments
Financial

expenses Total

Less than one year $ 117,274 $ 10,020 $ 107,254
From one to five years $ 85,676 $ 2,494 $ 83,182

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Mutuelle defines its capital as members’ equity. The capital management objective of the Mutuelle is
to maintain sufficient capital to ensure business continuity and maintain the confidence of reinsurers, the
Autorité des marchés financiers (AMF) and its members. The Mutuelle's statutes do not allow the raising
of capital other than by collecting premiums from its members.

The actuary, appointed by the Board of Directors in accordance with the Insurers Act (Quebec), prepares
an annual assessment of the financial position of the Mutuelle. As part of the assessment, the actuary